

No. 48186-3-II (consolidated with
48311-4-II, 48326-2-II, and 48372-6-II)

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHRISTOPHER COOK, KEVIN EVANS, JOSEPH JONES AND
CHRISTOPHER ROBINSON,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

OPENING CONSOLIDATED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Timothy J. Feulner, WSBA #45396
Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorneys General
Corrections Division; OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
TimF1@atg.wa.gov
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The Department’s Determination That Logs of Phone Calls Made by Inmates to Members of Community and Maintained and Possessed by a Private Company Were Not Public Records	4
	B. The Phone Log Requests at Issue in this Case.....	7
	C. The Trial Judge Concluded the Department’s Policy was Objectively Reasonable but Its Failure to Conduct a Search Was Bad Faith Regardless of Whether it Would Have Resulted in the Production of Records Under the Department’s Policy.....	10
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
VI.	ARGUMENT	13
	A. RCW 42.56.565(1) Requires the Bad Faith to Have Caused the Denial of Records.....	14
	B. The Trial Court Erred in Finding Bad Faith Despite Its Ruling That the Policy upon Which the Department Relied Was Objectively Reasonable.....	23
	C. The Trial Court Should Remand for Determination of Costs and Attorney’s Fees	28
VII.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Wash. State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 925, 361 P.3d 749 (2015)	passim
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Koenig</i> , 182 Wn.2d 87, 343 P.3d 335 (2014).....	19
<i>Faulkner v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 183 Wn. App. 93, 332 P.3d 1136 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 182 Wn.2d 1004 (2015).....	passim
<i>Francis v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P.3d 457 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn.2d 1016 (2014).....	passim
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	24, 25
<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Dep't of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011), <i>as amended on reconsideration in part</i>	12
<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane Cty. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	19
<i>Robbins, Geller, Rudman, & Dowd, LLP v. State</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711, 328 P.3d 905 (2014).....	14
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	16
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Wash. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	16

<i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> , 64 Wn. App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992).....	20
<i>Yakima v. Yakima Herald-Republic</i> , 170 Wn.2d 775, 246 P.3d 768 (2011).....	19
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004).....	14

Statutes

62nd Leg. Reg. Sess., § 1(5) (Wash. 2011)	18
Laws of 2011, ch. 300, § 1	18
Public Records Act	passim
RCW 42.17.340	20
RCW 42.56.540(4).....	28
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	16
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	16
RCW 42.56.565	11, 15, 19, 20
RCW 42.56.565(1).....	passim
Senate Bill 5025	14, 18

Other Authorities

http://app.leg.wa.gov/DLR/billsummary/default.aspx?Bill=5025&year=2011	18
William Strunk Jr. & E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> 94 (4th Ed. 2000)	16
